

8-15-2015

## Brief of *Amici Curiae* Professors Joshua A. Douglas and Michael E. Solimine, Election Law Scholars, in Support of Petitioners

Joshua A. Douglas

University of Kentucky College of Law, [joshuadouglas@uky.edu](mailto:joshuadouglas@uky.edu)

Michael E. Solimine

University of Cincinnati College of Law, [michael.solimine@uc.edu](mailto:michael.solimine@uc.edu)

Follow this and additional works at: [https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law\\_facpub\\_advocacy](https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law_facpub_advocacy)



Part of the [Election Law Commons](#)

[Right click to open a feedback form in a new tab to let us know how this document benefits you.](#)

---

### Repository Citation

Douglas, Joshua A. and Solimine, Michael E., "Brief of *Amici Curiae* Professors Joshua A. Douglas and Michael E. Solimine, Election Law Scholars, in Support of Petitioners" (2015). *Law Faculty Advocacy*. 8. [https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law\\_facpub\\_advocacy/8](https://uknowledge.uky.edu/law_facpub_advocacy/8)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Single District Court Judge Erred In Failing To Refer This Redistricting Dispute To A Three-Judge District Court. ....	4
A. A District Court Judge May Refuse To Refer a Qualifying Case To A Three- Judge Court Only If The Claim Is “Obviously Frivolous.” .....	5
B. The District Court Judge Improperly Invoked The <i>Twombly/Iqbal</i> Pleading Standard. ....	7
C. The Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Obviously Frivolous .....	9
II. The District Court Judge’s Failure To Refer This Case To A Three-Judge Court Is Contrary To Congressional Intent And Raises Significant Policy Concerns .....	12
A. The “Obviously Frivolous” Standard Is Tied To Congressional Intent And The History Of The Three-Judge Court Act. ....	12
B. Strong Policy Reasons Counsel In Favor Of Having Three-Judge Courts Decide Redistricting Cases .....	16

C. The District Court Judge's Approach Raises Broader Policy Concerns. ....	20
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015) .....	18, 20
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2013).....	18
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967) .....	5
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	18, 20
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 997 F. Supp. 2d 1047 (D. Ariz. 2014).....	18, 21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	2, 3, 7, 8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 175 F. Supp. 649 (M.D. Tenn. 1959).....	18
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	21
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (Mem) (2004).....	21
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2349 (Mem) (2015).....	21

<i>Ex parte Collins</i> , 277 U.S. 565 (1928) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Poresky</i> , 290 U.S. 30 (1933) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	12
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....	passim
<i>Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein</i> , 370 U.S. 713 (1962) (per curiam) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. City of Shelby</i> , 135 S. Ct. 346 (2014) (per curiam) .....	3, 8
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1242 (Mem) (2013) .....	21
<i>Neitzke v. Williams</i> , 490 U.S. 319 (1989) .....	5, 6
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009) .....	21
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) (per curiam) .....	20–21
<i>Stratton v. St. Louis Sw. Ry. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 10 (1930) .....	6
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	4, 9–10, 10
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	5, 16

Act of August 12, 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-381, 90 Stat. 1119 .....	16
--	----

## Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 8 .....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 11 .....	19
FED. R. CIV. P. 12 .....	5

## Other Authorities

American Law Institute, <i>Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts</i> (1969) .....	15
Currie, David P., <i>The Three-Judge District Court in Constitutional Litigation</i> , 32 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1964) .....	passim
Douglas, Joshua A., <i>Election Law Pleading</i> , 81 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 1966 (2013) .....	8
Douglas, Joshua A., <i>The Procedure of Election Law in Federal Courts</i> , 2011 UTAH L. REV. 433 .....	13, 17
Greiner, D. James, <i>The Quantitative Empirics of Redistricting Litigation: Knowledge, Threats to Knowledge, and the Need for Less Districting</i> , 29 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. 527 (2011).....	17
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1379 (1976).....	16
S. Rep. No. 94-204 (1975), <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1988.....	16, 19



Solimine, Michael E.,  
*The Three-Judge District Court in  
Voting Rights Litigation*,  
30 U. MICH. J. L. REF. 79 (1996)..... 14, 18, 19

Solimine, Michael E.,  
*Congress, Ex parte Young, and the Fate  
of the Three-Judge District Court*,  
70 U. PITT. L. REV. 101 (2008) ..... 15

Wright, Charles Alan, et al.,  
*Federal Practice and Procedure*  
(3d ed. 2007)..... 12, 13, 16
